OP \$40.00 86041056

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM309673

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2014

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dockwise Shipping, B.V.		07/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spliethoff's Bevrachtingskantoor B.V.	
Street Address:	Radarweg 36 1042 AA	
City:	Amsterdam	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86041056	UNITED YACHT TRANSPORT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3057287560

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3057899260

Email:jpennekamp@fowler-white.comCorrespondent Name:J. Michael Pennekamp, EsquireAddress Line 1:Fowler White Burnett, P.A.

Address Line 2: 1395 Brickell Avenue 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900294142

Name: J. Michael Pennekamp, Esquire

Address Line 1: Fowler White Burnett, P.A.

Address Line 2: 1395 Brickell Avenue - 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Michael Pennekamp
SIGNATURE:	/J. Michael Pennekamp/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005316 FRAME: 0182

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGN UYT US Mark -- Dockwise BV to Spliethoff (signed)#page1.tif

source=ASSIGN UYT US Mark -- Dockwise BV to Spliethoff (signed)#page2.tif

source=ASSIGN UYT US Mark -- Dockwise BV to Spliethoff (signed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005316 FRAME: 0183

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of 1st July, 2014 ("Effective Date") is made by and between Dockwise Shipping, B.V., a private company with limited liability, incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, whose corporate seat is in Breda, and whose registered office address is at Lage Mosten 21, 4822 NJ Breda, The Netherlands ("Assignor"), and Spliethoff's Bevrachtingskantoor B.V., a private company with limited liability, incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, whose corporate seat is in Amsterdam and whose registered office address is at Radarweg 36, 1042 AA Amsterdam, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS. Assignor was and is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademark applications and/or registrations for the mark "United Yacht Transport" as identified more fully in the attached Schedule A (the "Mark"), and further is the sole and exclusive owner of all business goodwill related therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest together with the goodwill associated to and with the Mark as Assignor may possess in and to the Mark throughout the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor makes the following assignment:

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by the said Mark, the application for registration of the Mark, and all other rights appurtenant thereto including, but not limited to, all common law rights in and to the Mark, all trade name rights appurtenant thereto and the right to recover for past infringement of the Mark throughout the world, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, for and during the existence of the rights and all renewals thereof.
- 2. At any time, and from time to time hereafter, Assignor shall forthwith, upon Assignee's written request and at the Assignee's expense, take any and all steps to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee any and all further documents, instruments and assignments as may be necessary or expedient in order to vest all of the aforesaid rights in Assignee and to facilitate Assignee's enjoyment and enforcement of said rights and causes of action.
- 3. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes, but is not limited to, any rights with respect to the Mark that may have accrued in Assignor's favor from the date of first use of

TRADEMARK REEL: 005316 FRAME: 0184

the Mark to the Effective Date of this Assignment. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and such is irrevocable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

Dockwise Shipping B.V.

By: Herman van Raaphorst Its: Director Heavy Marine Transport

Place: Breda

Date: 1st July 2014

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNMENT OF MARK "UNITED YACHT TRANSPORT" FROM DOCKWISE SHIPPING, B.V. TO SPLIETHOFF'S BEVRACHTINGSKANTOOR B.V.

U.S. Registration for Mark "UNITED YACHT TRANSPORT" filed with United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 7, 1998, registered on November 21, 2000 and canceled on August 25, 2007: U.S. Serial No. 75600286 and U.S. Registration No. 2405244.

U.S. Application for Mark "UNITED YACHT TRANSPORT" filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2013: U.S. Application Serial No. 86041056.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005316 FRAME: 0186

RECORDED: 07/03/2014